

No. 22-1347

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

*v.*

RURAL UTILITIES SERVICE, ET AL.,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the Western District of Wisconsin  
Nos. 21-cv-000096-wmc & 21-cv-003-06, Consolidated  
(Hon. William M. Conley)

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
THE NATIONAL RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE  
ASSOCIATION SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

Michael C. Cotton  
(admission pending)  
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP  
919 Congress Ave.  
Austin, TX 78701  
(512) 693-8350  
michael@lehotskykeller.com

Scott A. Keller  
*Counsel of Record*  
Michael B. Schon  
(admission pending)  
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP  
200 Massachusetts Ave.  
NW Washington, DC 20001  
(512) 693-8350  
scott@lehotskykeller.com  
mike@lehotskyskeller.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 22-1347

Short Caption: National Wildlife Refuge Association, et al. v. Rural Utilities Service, et al.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Circuit Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statement .....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae .....	1
Argument.....	3
I. NRECA Supports NEPA’s Important Objectives, But Those Objectives Have Been Undermined by Misapplications of the NEPA Process. ....	3
A. NRECA supports the fundamental goals of NEPA. ....	3
B. Despite Congress’s clear intentions to the contrary, pervasive NEPA litigation has incentivized federal agencies to prioritize the avoidance of lawsuits over informed decision-making.....	6
II. The United States Cannot Meet Its Infrastructure and Clean-Energy Goals if Meritless NEPA Litigation Proliferates. ....	14
A. Investment in projects like the one at hand is critical for sustaining our national economy and reaching our renewable-energy goals. ....	14
B. NRECA’s members’ work demonstrates the sustained need for power-infrastructure development. ....	15
Conclusion.....	19
Certificate of Compliance.....	21
Certificate of Service .....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	12
<i>City of Angoon v. Hodel</i> , 803 F.2d 1016 (9th Cir. 1986) (per curiam) .....	12
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004) .....	4
<i>Forest Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 495 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	5
<i>Friends of Capital Crescent Trail v. FTA</i> , 877 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	11
<i>Nat. Wildlife Refuge Assoc., et al. v. Rural Utils. Serv.</i> , 2022 WL 136829 (W.D. Wis. Jan. 14, 2022) .....	11
<i>Protect Our Parks v. Buttigieg</i> , 10 F.4th 758 (7th Cir. 2021) (per curiam) .....	12, 13
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989) .....	4
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 510 F.2d 813 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	5
<i>Simmons v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 120 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	5, 11
<i>Suffolk Cty. v. Sec. of Interior</i> , 562 F.2d 1368 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	5

*U.S Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Preservation Assoc.*,  
 140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020) .....9

**Statutes, Regulations & Rules**

42 U.S.C. § 4331 .....3, 4

42 U.S.C. § 4332 .....5

40 C.F.R. § 1502.7 (2022) .....7

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1 (2022) .....7

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1 (2020) .....7

40 C.F.R. § 1500.2 .....7

Update to the Regulations Implementing the Procedural  
 Provisions of the National Environmental Policy Act, 85 Fed.  
 Reg. 43,304 (July 16, 2020) .....7, 8

**Other Authorities**

Dominion ENergy and Duke Energy cancel the Atlantic Coast  
 Pipeline (July 5, 2020), <https://bit.ly/38bQg2B> .....9

Unlock American Investment, *I-70 Expansion | Colorado*,  
<https://bit.ly/3xDI18V> (last visited Apr. 20, 2022) .....8

Unlock American Investment, *Allison Creek Hydroelectric Project*  
*| Alaska*, <https://bit.ly/38Z1tnj> (last visited Apr. 20, 2022) .....9

Unlock American Investment, *Grand Haven Traffic Congestion*  
*Improvement | Michigan*, <https://bit.ly/36vMMaw> (last visited  
 Apr. 20, 2022) .....9

Unlock American Investment, *Northern Integrated Supply Project*  
*| Colorado*, <https://bit.ly/3K0uax2> (last visited Apr. 20, 2022) .....9



Unlock American Investment, *Purple Line Transit System* |  
*Maryland*, <https://bit.ly/3rGk8L7> (last visited Apr. 20, 2022) .....9

Unlock American Investment, *Taos Regional Airport*  
*Improvements* | *New Mexico*, <https://bit.ly/3v1DeOb> (last  
visited Apr. 20, 2022) .....9

The White House, *Fact Sheet: The Bipartisan Infrastructure Deal*,  
(Nov. 6, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3v2lAd7> .....15
